

No. 23-10362

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

DANCO LABORATORIES, LLC,

Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Amarillo Division, Case No. 2:22-cv-00223-Z, Judge Matthew J. Kacsmaryk

**INTERVENOR-APPELLANT'S EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL AND FOR A TEMPORARY
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY PENDING CONSIDERATION OF MOTION**

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
CATHERINE E. STETSON
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS STEMPEL
MARLAN GOLDEN
DELIA SCOVILLE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION AND NATURE OF EMERGENCY	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. DEFENDANTS WILL LIKELY PREVAIL ON APPEAL	5
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Challenges To The 2000 Approval And 2021 Non-Enforcement Decision Are Time-Barred And Unexhausted	9
C. Plaintiffs Lack Any Viable Merits Claims	12
1. <i>Plaintiffs’ Comstock Act claim is unlikely to succeed</i>	12
2. <i>FDA’s approval was not arbitrary and capricious</i>	13
II. THE EQUITIES OVERWHELMINGLY FAVOR A STAY	18
A. Danco Faces Substantial, Certain, Unrecoverable Harm	18
B. The Public Interest Favors A Stay	19
C. Plaintiffs Face No Irreparable Harm From A Stay Pending Appeal	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE

ADDENDUM:

Addendum A—District Court’s Memorandum Opinion and Order (ECF 137)

Addendum B—Declaration of Dr. Alisa Goldberg, MD, MPH

Addendum C—Declaration of Abigail Long

Addendum D—Declaration of Dr. Courtney Schreiber, M.D., M.P.H.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Radio Ass’n v. Mobile S.S. Ass’n</i> , 483 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1973)	19
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	22
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	22
<i>Califano v. Saunders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	15
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7, 9
<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Int. v. Regan</i> , 727 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13, 14
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>In re Cigar Ass’n of Am.</i> , 812 F. App’x 128 (4th Cir. 2020)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Manges</i> , 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	14
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , No. 22-30087 (5th Cir. Apr. 5, 2023).....	7
<i>Martinez v. Mathews</i> , 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976)	21
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17
<i>Nat’l Biodiesel Bd. v. EPA</i> , 843 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 654 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5
<i>Optimus Steel, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 701 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. Unit A June 1981).....	5
<i>Serono Lab’ys, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Society of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 959 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Teemac v. Henderson</i> , 298 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Tenth Street Residential Ass’n v. City of Dallas</i> , 968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Texas All. for Retired Americans v. Hughs</i> , 976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	5
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Washington v. FDA</i> , No. 1:23-cv-03026-TOR (E.D. Wash. Apr. 7, 2023)	22
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	11, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	9
Pub. L. No. 110-85, tit. IX, § 909(b) (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 331 note)	13
REGULATIONS:	
21 C.F.R. § 10.45(b)	10, 11
57 Fed. Reg. 58,942 (Dec. 11, 1992)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, Approval Package for NDA 20-687/S-025 (Jan. 3, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/yrdunhdu	12
FDA, Guidance for Industry: Expedited Programs for Serious Conditions—Drugs and Biologics (May 2014), https://www.fda.gov/media/86377/download	14
FDA, Mifepristone U.S. Post-Marketing Adverse Events Summary Through 6/30/2022, https://www.fda.gov/media/164331/download	18
Press Release, Biotechnology Innovation Org., New Ruling Out of Texas Sets “Dangerous Precedent for Undermining the FDA” (Apr. 8, 2023), https://www.bio.org/press-release/new-ruling-out-texas-sets-dangerous-precedent-undermining-fda	20
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-08-751, Food and Drug Administration: Approval and Oversight of the Drug Mifeprex (Aug. 2008), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-08-751.pdf	3
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-18-292, Food and Drug Administration: Information on Mifeprex Labeling Changes and Ongoing Monitoring Efforts (Mar. 2018), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-18-292.pdf	3, 4
